BP  shares,   valued  at  market  prices  prior  to  each  annual  payment.  The
transaction,  which will be  effective  from January 1, 2003,  is scheduled  for
completion in the summer.

Page 5

   BP p.l.c. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - continued

   The following tables provide a breakdown of pro forma results and reconcile
those results to replacement cost operating profit by operating segment.

   Pro forma
Reconciliation of replacement cost   Replacement   result
profit (loss) to pro forma result   cost   Acquisition   Special   adjusted for
adjusted for special items   profit (loss)   amortization(a)   items(b)   special items
   --------------   -------------   ----------   ---------------
   ($ million)

Three months ended December 31, 2002
Exploration and Production   3,248   319   99   3,666
Gas, Power and Renewables   72   -   -   72
Refining and Marketing   (36)   203   420   587
Chemicals   104   -   35   139
Other businesses and corporate   (207)   -   61   (146)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Replacement cost operating profit   3,181   522   615   4,318
Interest expense   (332)   -   15   (317)
Taxation   (1,146)   -   (214)   (1,360)
Minority shareholders' interest   (6)   -   -   (6)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Replacement cost profit before
exceptional items   1,697   522   416   2,635
   ------   ======   ======   ======
Exceptional items before tax   (893)
Taxation on exceptional items   21
   ------
RC profit after exceptional items   825
Inventory holding gains (losses)   (174)
   ------
HC profit   651
   ======

Three months ended December 31, 2001
Exploration and Production   1,641   411   322   2,374
Gas, Power and Renewables   102   -   -   102
Refining and Marketing   379   193   213   785
Chemicals   (67)   -   106   39
Other businesses and corporate   (175)   -   73   (102)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Replacement cost operating profit   1,880   604   714   3,198
Interest expense   (414)   -   -   (414)

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

7

Taxation   (737)   -   (253)   (990)
Minority shareholders' interest   (23)   -   -   (23)
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Replacement cost profit before exceptional items   706   604   461   1,771
   ------   ======   ======   ======
Exceptional items before tax   (38)
Taxation on exceptional items   26
   ------
RC profit after exceptional items   694
Inventory holding gains (losses)   (1,297)
   ------
HC (loss)   (603)
   ======

[…]

charges,  mainly related to former ARCO employees, an impairment charge for
   our partner operated Venezuelan Lake Maracaibo operations,  Castrol, Solvay
   and  Erdoelchemie   integration   costs,   Grangemouth   restructuring  and
   litigation  costs;  the taxation credit relating to these special items has
   been calculated using a tax rate of 35%.

Page 6

   BP p.l.c. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
   RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - continued

   Pro forma
Reconciliation of replacement cost   Replacement   result
profit (loss) to pro forma result   cost   Acquisition   Special   adjusted for
adjusted for special items   profit (loss)   amortization(a)   items(b)   special items
   --------------   -------------   ----------   ---------------
   ($ million)

Year ended December 31, 2002
Exploration and Production   9,206   1,780   1,019   12,005
Gas, Power and Renewables   354   -   30   384
Refining and Marketing   872   794   415   2,081
Chemicals   515   -   250   765
Other businesses and corporate   (701)   -   186   (515)
   --------------   -------------   ----------   ---------------
Replacement cost operating profit   10,246   2,574   1,900   14,720
Interest expense   (1,279)   -   15   (1,264)
Taxation   (4,217)   -   (456)(c)   (4,673)
Minority shareholders' interest   (52)   -   (16)   (68)
   --------------   -------------   ----------   ---------------

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

8

Replacement cost profit before
exceptional items   4,698   2,574   1,443   8,715
   --------------   =============   ==========   ===============
Exceptional items before tax   1,168
Taxation on exceptional items   (125)
   --------------
RC profit after exceptional items   5,741
Inventory holding gains (losses)   1,104
   --------------
HC profit   6,845
   ==============
Year ended December 31, 2001
Exploration and Production   12,361   1,815   322   14,498
Gas, Power and Renewables   488   -   -   488
Refining and Marketing   3,573   770   487   4,830
Chemicals   128   -   114   242
Other businesses and corporate   (523)   -   73   (450)
   --------------   -------------   ----------   ---------------
Replacement cost operating profit   16,027   2,585   996   19,608
Interest expense   (1,670)   -   62   (1,608)
Taxation   (6,005)   -   (375)   (6,380)
Minority shareholders' interest   (61)   -   -   (61)
   --------------   -------------   ----------   ---------------
Replacement cost profit before
exceptional items   8,291   2,585   683   11,559
   --------------   =============   ==========   ===============
Exceptional items before tax   535
Taxation on exceptional items   (370)
   --------------
RC profit after exceptional items   8,456
Inventory holding gains (losses)   (1,900)
   --------------
HC profit   6,556
   ==============